

No. 10-114

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICKY D. FOX,

Petitioner,

v.

BILLY RAY VICE, Chief of Police for the
Town of Vinton, and TOWN OF VINTON,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

J. Steven Broussard
Randall E. Hart
BROUSSARD & HART, LLC
1301 Common Street
Lake Charles, LA 70601
(337) 439-2450

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Jessica S. Pers
Michael K. Gottlieb
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
Police Chief Vice Launches a Criminal Plot to Interfere with Mr. Fox’s Run for Public Office.....	5
Mr. Fox Is Elected Police Chief, While Chief Vice Is Convicted.....	13
Mr. Fox Sues the Perpetrators and the Town in State Court	14
Defendants Remove to Federal Court and Proceed with Discovery	15
Counsel Withdraws Mr. Fox’s Federal Claim, and the Magistrate Awards Full Attorneys’ Fees	16
A Split Panel of the Court of Appeals Affirms	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20
ARGUMENT	26

I.	THE MAGISTRATE ERRED IN AWARDING ANY ATTORNEYS' FEES AGAINST MR. FOX FOR A DISMISSED FEDERAL CLAIM THAT WAS FACTUALLY INTERTWINED WITH SURVIVING NON-FRIVOLOUS CLAIMS.	26
	A. A Prevailing Defendant May Not Collect Attorneys' Fees Under § 1988 Except in Unusual Circumstances.	26
	B. Because the Dismissed Federal Claim Was Factually Intertwined With Surviving Non-Frivolous Claims, Defendants Were Not Entitled to Any Attorneys' Fees.	31
	1. Defendants cannot recover fees when claims are factually intertwined because the dismissed claim imposes little incremental burden on the defendant.	31
	2. Plaintiffs' enforcement of the civil rights laws will be chilled by the threat of fees where claims are factually intertwined.	36
	3. The court of appeals' rule will yield perverse incentives and multiply litigation.	43
II.	THE MAGISTRATE ERRED IN AWARDING DEFENDANTS ALL THEIR FEES WITHOUT SEGREGATING THE FEES THAT WERE ATTRIBUTABLE EXCLUSIVELY TO THE DISMISSED CLAIM.	48

A. The Most That Defendants Could Collect Are Fees Directly Attributable to the Dismissed Claim.....	49
B. The Court of Appeals Erred in Applying the Standard.	52
CONCLUSION.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	26
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	49
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	41
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	38
<i>Budinich v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 196 (1988).....	50
<i>Bustos v. Martini Club, Inc.</i> , 599 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2010).....	40
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	28
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982).....	38
<i>Indep. Fed. of Flight Attendants v. Zipes</i> , 491 U.S. 754 (1989).....	30

<i>Hanrahan v. Hampton</i> , 446 U.S. 754 (1980).....	44
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2149 (2010).....	26
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hughes v. Rowe</i> , 449 U.S. 5 (1980).....	37, 42, 45
<i>LaSalle Nat. Bank v. First Connecticut Holding Group, LLC</i> , 287 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 2002)	37
<i>Lefkowitz v. Cunningham</i> , 431 U.S. 801 (1977).....	38
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24, 50 (2002).....	38
<i>Monell v. New York City Dept. of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	52, 53
<i>Myers v. City of West Monroe</i> , 211 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2000).....	41
<i>Newcomb v. Brennan</i> , 558 F.2d 825, 829 (7th Cir. 1977).....	41
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	20, 28, 29

<i>Northcross v. Bd. of Educ. of Memphis City Schs.</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973)	27
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765, 774 (2002).....	40, 41
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. United States</i> 519 F.2d. 359 (3d Cir. 1975)	30
<i>United States for Varco Pruden Bldgs. v. Reid & Gary Strickland Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 915 (5th Cir. 1998).....	48, 50
<i>Young v. New Process Steel, LP</i> , 419 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Zilich v. Longo</i> , 34 F.3d 359 (6th Cir. 1994).....	40

STATE CASES

<i>A. Copeland Enters. Inc. v. Slidell Mem. Hosp.</i> , 657 So. 2d 1292 (La. 1995)	53
<i>Cox v. W.M. Heroman & Co., Inc.</i> , 298 So. 2d 848 (La 1974)	53
<i>Lamkin v. Brooks</i> , 498 So. 2d 1068 (La. 1986)	52
<i>State v. Vice</i> , No. 08-255, 2008 WL. 5169955 (La. Ct. App. Dec. 10, 2008).....	13, 14

FEDERAL STATUTES, RULES &
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

15 U.S.C. §§ 1618n, 1681o	27
15 U.S.C. § 1640	27
15 U.S.C. § 1692k	27
20 U.S.C. § 1415	27
28 U.S.C. § 636	1, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1441	1
28 U.S.C. § 1652	50
29 U.S.C. § 216	27
30 U.S.C. §§ 1270, 1275, 1293	27
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1988	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §2000a-3	27

42 U.S.C. § 2000b-1	27
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	27
42 U.S.C. § 7604	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	46
Fed. R. Civ. P. 73	1, 18
110 CONG. REC. 6534, 13,688, 14,214 (1964)	33
122 CONG. REC. 33,313 (1976)	28
H.R. REP. NO. 94-1558 (1976)	28, 29, 30
S. REP. NO. 94-1011 (1976) <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5910	28, 29

STATE & LOCAL STATUTES

La. Rev. Ann. Stat. § 14:66	13
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 38.001	50
Vinton, La., Ord. No. 402, § 1(120) (Dec. 20, 1994)	12

MISCELLANEOUS

Charles M. Yablon, *The Good, the Bad, and the Frivolous Case: An Essay on Probability and Rule 11*, 44 U.C.L.A. L. REV. 65 (1996)..... 37

Charles Yablon, *Hindsight, Regret and Safe Harbors in Rule 11 Litigation*, 37 LOY. L.A. L. REV. 599 (2004) 38

Vinton, La. Council Minutes (Sep. 30, 2003), <http://www.cityofvinton.com/guestbook/guestbook.html>..... 18
